
25
-1

0

25
-2

0

25
-0

0
25

-0
0

25
-1

0

25
-2

0

51
-4

0
51

-5
0

52
-0

0

51
-4

0
51

-5
0

52
-0

0

51
-3

0

51
-1

0
51

-0
0

51
-1

0
51

-0
0

51
-2

0

51
-3

0
51

-2
0

25
-3

0
25

-3
0

P4
4

15
00

SF
C

R
52

U
N

L
SF

C

R
52

U
N

L
SF

C

R
52

U
N

L
SF

C

D
26

35
00

SF
C

P4
6

15
00

SF
C

P4
7

50
00

SF
C

R
56

50
00

SF
C

P4
5

15
00

SF
C

P4
5

15
00

SF
C

R
58

30
00

SF
C

D
29 50
0

SF
C

R
52

U
N

L
SF

C

D
28

27
00

0
SF

C
R

59
30

00
SF

C

M
O

DE
D 

1W

7.
9 25
1°

(2
48

.2
°T

)

MODED 1W

4.9
160°

(158.2°T)

M
A

X
 1

80
 K

IA
S

50
00

M
A

X
 2

20
 K

IA
S

60
00

M
A

X
 2

20
 K

IA
S

G
IN

TO
 1

W
14

.5
09

7°
(0

99
.7

°T
)

GINTO 1W

6.1
156°

(158.1°T)

G
IN

TO
 1

W
10

.0
08

7°
(0

89
.3

°T
)

BAYAN 1W 12.3 208° (209.8°T)

BAYAN 1W 13.1 214°
(215.9°T)

AF
NA

N 
1W

11
.1 24
6°

(2
48

.3
°T

)

AFNAN 1W

9.7
327°

(329.7°T)

BAYAN 1W  

8.9
156°

(158.1°T)

IM
K

AT
25

01
38

.5
7N

05
14

22
0.

38
E

D
A

N
IK

24
59

48
.4

9N
05

13
71

2.
89

E

80
00

EG
N

U
G

25
18

43
.0

2N
05

14
20

3.
54

E

O
TI

D
A

25
08

03
.9

8N
05

13
33

4.
88

E

A
FN

A
N

1W
 O

N
LY

PU
XE

L
25

04
23

.9
4N

05
13

51
1.

76
E

LA
G

N
O

25
16

13
.0

0N
05

11
51

8.
00

E

M
U

SA
N

25
13

45
.3

6N
05

13
10

4.
37

E

80
00

LO
VA

N
25

08
31

.6
8N

05
14

63
2.

01
E

M
U

VE
X

25
11

26
.6

5N
05

15
43

4.
36

E

AF
NA

N 
1W

BA
YA

N 
1W

G
IN

TO
 1

W

5.
0 06
6°

(0
68

.5
°T

)

D
O

H
A

/
H

A
M

A
D

 IN
TL

D
VO

R
/D

M
E 

11
4.

4
D

O
H

D
O

H

25
14

59
.6

6N
05

13
63

4.
80

E
39

AF
NA

N 
1W

7.
9 24
6°

(2
48

.3
°T

)

A
l U

da
id

D
oh

a 
In

tl.

12
00

0
12

00
0

12
00

0

12
00

0

12
00

0

G
IN

TO
25

16
05

.5
6N

05
10

41
5.

88
E

80
00

80
00

80
00

B
AY

A
N

25
29

26
.0

0N
05

14
84

9.
00

E

A
FN

A
N

25
03

00
.8

0N
05

15
95

8.
92

E

08
8° 26

8°

08
7° 26

7°

04
9°

22
9°

AFNAN 1W

4.9
156°

(158.2°T)

A
nn

ua
l R

at
e

of
 C

ha
ng

e 
0.

05
°E

A
nn

ua
l R

at
e

of
 C

ha
ng

e 
0.

05
°E

VAR 2.3 °E - 2014
N

W
A

R
N

IN
G

D
ue

 to
 in

te
ra

ct
io

n 
w

ith
 o

th
er

 ro
ut

es
, l

ev
el

 
re

st
ric

tio
ns

, u
nl

es
s 

cl
ea

re
d 

by
 A

TC
, m

us
t 

be
 s

tri
ct

ly
 a

dh
er

ed
 to

.

TR
A

N
S

IT
IO

N
 A

LT
IT

U
D

E
13

00
0

SC
A

LE
  1

:5
00

00
0

0 0
6

K
M

8
4

10
-2

2

-1
N

M
1

2
3

4
5

21
00

M
SA

 2
5N

M
 A

R
P

M
SA

 2
5N

M
 A

R
P

23
00

STANDARD ARRIVAL
CHART - INSTRUMENT
(STAR) - ICAO

DOHA/Hamad Intl. (OTHH)
RNP RWY 34L

AFNAN 1W /BAYAN 1W /GINTO 1W
Ch

an
ge

s:
 E

di
to

ria
l.

DIST IN NM
BEARINGS ARE MAGNETIC
ALTITUDES AND ELEV IN FEET

R
ou

te
 D

es
ig

na
to

r
R

ou
te

in
g

G
IN

TO
 1

W
G

IN
TO

[A
12

00
0-

] -
 L

A
G

N
O

-M
U

SA
N

-O
TI

D
A

[A
80

00
+]

 - 
D

A
N

IK
[L

;K
22

0-
;A

50
00

+]
 - 

IM
K

AT
;K

18
0-

]
B

AY
A

N
 1

W
B

AY
A

N
[A

12
00

0-
] -

 E
G

N
U

G
-O

TI
D

A
[A

80
00

+]
-D

A
N

IK
[L

;K
22

0-
;A

50
00

+]
 - 

IM
K

AT
[K

18
0-

]

A
FN

A
N

 1
W

A
FN

A
N

[A
12

00
0-

] -
 M

U
VE

X
-L

O
VA

N
[A

80
00

+]
-P

U
XE

L[
L;

K
22

0-
;A

60
00

+]
 - 

D
A

N
IK

[L
;K

22
0-

;A
50

00
+]

 -
IM

K
AT

[K
18

0-
]

DOHA RADAR  121.10 
DOHA APP 119.725 / 120.60
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DOHA/Hamad Intl.(OTHH) STANDARD ARRIVAL
RNP RWY 34L CHART - INSTRUMENT
AFNAN 1W /BAYAN 1W /GINTO 1W (STAR) - ICAO

TABULAR DESCRIPTION

Serial
Num

Path
Descriptor

Waypoint
Identifier Fly-over Course

°M(°T)
Magnetic
Variation

Distance
(NM)

Turn
Direction

Altitude
(ft)

Speed
(kt)

VPA/
TCH

Navigation
Specification

1 IF AFNAN - 2.3 -12000 RNP 1.0

2 TF MUVEX - 327 (329.7) 2.3 9.7 RNP 1.0

3 TF LOVAN - 246 (248.3) 2.3 7.9 +8000 RNP 1.0

4 TF PUXEL - 246 (248.2) 2.3 11.1 L +6000 -220 RNP 1.0

5 TF DANIK - 156 (158.2) 2.3 4.9 L +5000 -220 RNP 1.0

6 TF IMKAT - 066 (068.5) 2.3 5 -180 RNP 1.0

Serial
Num

Path
Descriptor

Waypoint
Identifier Fly-over Course

°M(°T)
Magnetic
Variation

Distance
(NM)

Turn
Direction

Altitude
(ft)

Speed
(kt)

VPA/
TCH

Navigation
Specification

1 IF BAYAN - 2.3 -12000 RNP 1.0

2 TF EGNUG - 208 (209.8) 2.3 12.3 RNP 1.0

3 TF OTIDA - 214 (215.9) 2.3 13.1 +8000 RNP 1.0

4 TF DANIK - 156 (158.1) 2.3 8.9 L +5000 -220 RNP 1.0

5 TF IMKAT - 066 (068.5) 2.3 5 -180 RNP 1.0

Serial
Num

Path
Descriptor

Waypoint
Identifier Fly-over Course

°M(°T)
Magnetic
Variation

Distance
(NM)

Turn
Direction

Altitude
(ft)

Speed
(kt)

VPA/
TCH

Navigation
Specification

1 IF GINTO - 2.3 -12000 RNP 1.0

2 TF LAGNO - 087 (089.3) 2.3 10 RNP 1.0

3 TF MUSAN - 097 (099.7) 2.3 14.5 RNP 1.0

4 TF OTIDA - 156 (158.1) 2.3 6.1 +8000 RNP 1.0

5 TF DANIK - 156 (158.1) 2.3 8.9 L +5000 -220 RNP 1.0

6 TF IMKAT - 066 (068.5) 2.3 5 -180 RNP 1.0

WAYPOINT LIST

LAGNO 251613.00N  0511518.00E

RNP STAR  AFNAN 1W

RNP STAR AFNAN 1W /BAYAN 1W /GINTO 1W

Coordinates

RNP STAR  BAYAN 1W

RNP STAR  GINTO 1W

252926.00N  0514849.00E

DANIK 245948.49N  0513712.89E

EGNUG 251843.02N  0514203.54E

BAYAN

GINTO 251605.56N  0510415.88E

IMKAT 250138.57N  0514220.38E

Waypoint Identifier

250300.80N  0515958.92EAFNAN

LOVAN 250831.68N  0514632.01E

MUSAN 251345.36N  0513104.37E

250423.94N  0513511.76E

OTIDA 250803.98N  0513334.88E

251126.65N  0515434.36E

PUXEL

MUVEX
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